BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Pacific Tel.
SECTION 0t,O..C,1:9Q7P,T
AP,PE,N,QIX,ti
Issue A, April 1978
1.
2.
3.

(a) Numbered according to Section 010-501-
905PT • Part 2
(b) Assigned the same prefix and type codes as
the circuits being renumbered
( c) Assigned serial numbers in sequence ( either
higher or lower) with the circuits being re­
numbered.
3. CIRCUITS IDENTIFIED AS SPECIAL
SERVICE CIRCUITS
3.01 The group desiring that circuits be renum-
bered will request the department coordi­
nator to initiate order action.
Department Coordinator Responsibilities
3.02 For teletypewriter, multipoint, General
Telephone Company of California (Gentel)­
terminated, or data-conditioned facility circuits,
the department coordinator will:
(a) Obtain the order number and new circuit
identification (ID) number from the con­
tact listed in Appendix 1, Table C
(b) Prepare a Form P 3651 for a number change
Page 2
( c) Forward the request ¥> the address shown
in Appendix 1, Table C.
3.03 For circuits (other than those in 3.02) es-
tablished under the old numbering plan,
the department coordinator will:
(a) Obtain a Universal Service Order (USO)
munber, for record purposes only - discon­
nect, from the contact in Appendix 1, Table C
Notes:
J. Inform the contact that the disconnect is
being issued to clear Marketing and Ac­
counting records only.
2. The order number is preceded by the letter
R (record).
(b) Obtain a new circuit ID number (from the
contact in Appendix 1, Table C) for the
number change Special Service Work Order
(c) Prepare two Form P 3651 requests:
• Disconnect P 3651 (USO): The reason for
issuance must state "the disconnect is for
record purposes only - to clear Marketing
and ,Accounting Records - no physical
work involved".
• Number Change P 3651 (Special Service
Work Order): This request details the old
and new circuit number. Cross-reference
the disconnect P 3651 order number, and
include a note that the disconnect was
"issued for record purposes - to clear Mar­
keting and Accounting records".
(d) Forward the P 3651s to the contacts listed
in Appendix 1, Table C.
3.04 For circuits established with a PD service
code (other than those in 3.02), the depart­
ment coordinator will:
(a) Obtain a new circuit ID number from the
contact in Appendix 1, Table C
(b) Prepare aFormP 3651 for a number change
(Special Service Work Order)
(c) Forward the order to the contact in Appen­
dix 1, Table C.
4. CIRCUITS WITHOUT ANY IDENTIFICATION
4.01
etc.
These circuits are "discovered" as a result
of contact reports, reconciliation efforts,
4.02 Field forces or other . groups should refer
these situations-to the appropriate depart­
ment coordinator for resolution.
4.03 When equipment and/or facility assignment
verification is necessary, the department